ACT 275

S.B. NO. 2201-82

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920, as Amended.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 219, Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920, as amended, is amended to read as follows:

"§219. Agricultural and aquacultural experts. The department is authorized to employ agricultural and aquacultural experts at such compensation and in such number as it deems necessary. [The annual expenditures for such compensation shall not exceed \$6,000.] It shall be the duty of such agricultural and aquacultural experts to instruct and advise the lessee of any tract or the successor to the lessee's interest therein as to the best methods of diversified farming and stock raising and aquaculture operations and such other matters as will tend successfully to accomplish the purposes of this title."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 18, 1982.)